
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - LICENSING 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 12) 

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

FIVE MINUTE BREAK 
 
PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 
 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

7 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2022/23 AND REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE IN 2021/22.   

(Pages 21 - 40) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME   (Pages 41 - 44) 

9 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING POLICY - 
2021-2025   

(Pages 45 - 138) 

10 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION UPDATE   

(Pages 139 - 188) 

11 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS   (Pages 189 - 192) 

12 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 193 - 194) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of S
[...]
day, 28th June, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Simon White 

Lilian Barker 
Craig Skelding 
Rupert Adcock 
 

Sylvia Dymond 
Ruth Wright 
David Allport 
John Williams 
 

Gillian Williams 
Jacqueline Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Joan Whieldon, Gill Heesom and 

Stephen Sweeney 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison 

Councillor Barry Panter 
Councillor Trevor Johnson 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 Michelle Hopper Environmental Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February, 2022  be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June, 2022  be 

received. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=3464&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/oaACewMTvSs


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 28/06/22 

  
2 

5. UPDATE ON TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (SAFEGUARDING AND 
ROAD SAFETY) ACT 2022  
 
Members received an update on a new piece of legislation – Taxis and Private Hire 
Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act, 2022. 
 
The Act would seek to improve the safety of passengers.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to paragraph 2 of the report which outlined the main points of the Act. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. UPDATE ON TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (DISABLED PERSONS) ACT 
2022  
 
Members received an update on a new piece of legislation – Taxis and Private Hire 
Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act, 2022. 
 
The Act would seek to reduce discrimination against disabled people by addressing 
barriers they faced in accessing taxis. Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 
2.1 to 2.7 of the report which outlined the amendments made to the Equality Act, 
2010. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. TAXI BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of a recent consultation 
carried out by the Deportment for Transport (DfT) in relation to their Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Best Practice Guidance. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.2 of the report which outlined five 
areas that the DfT considered to be most contentious.  Paragraph 2.4 outlined other 
proposals which officers found to be contentious or that required clarification. 
 
Attached at Appendix A was a copy of the consultation responses which had been 
sent to the DfT. 
 
A query was raised as to whether this was advisory or mandatory. 
 
Members were advised that it was advisory, the Government was suggesting what 
should be looked at.  
 
Once the final Best Practice document was published, it would be brought back to 
this committee where Members would be asked for their comments upon areas 
which would affect the Council’s policy and to make any required changes to it. 
 
A question was asked regarding tinted windows which were referred to at section 8 
under paragraph 2.2.  This Council had, in the past refused vehicles for having tinted 
windows.  Could this Committee advise drivers not to bring vehicles to be licenced 
that had tinted windows. 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/oaACewMTvSs?t=160
https://youtu.be/oaACewMTvSs?t=500


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 28/06/22 

  
3 

The current Policy had provision within it that the Council did not accept vehicles with 
tinted rear passenger windows that let in less than 35% transmission of light.  Where 
vehicles had factory fitted tinted privacy windows not allowing in that amount of light, 
the driver would have to either choose another vehicle or change the windows. 
 
The number of current licensed vehicles was queried as opposed to pre-pandemic. 
 
The number had reduced from 900 vehicles across the fleet to around 700. These 
numbers had started to decrease before the pandemic.      
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking Member support to initiate a six week 
public consultation on two Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) in Newcastle 
following ongoing reports of anti-social behaviour. 
 
Attention was drawn to paragraph 2 which set out proposed prohibitions. 
 
Members were referred to Appendices 1 and 2 which set out the PSPO’s. 
 
Following the consultation, the PSPO’s would be brought back to this committee to 
consider comments and requirements.  A further consultation would then take place 
before being brought back for approval of the final documents.   
 
It was stated that this was an ongoing issue that needed enforcement.  Restrictions 
had been placed in the past and the question was asked – who enforced them. The 
police were needed in the town centre and the parks to enforce the PSPO’s. 
 
A query was raised as to when PSPO’s first came out.   
 
They were introduced as part of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act, 
2014.  The Council first implemented the PSPO’s in 2019.  
 
Resolved: That public consultations be carried out for the two Public Space 

Protection Orders for Newcastle Town Centre and Queen Elizabeth 
Park. 
 

 Watch the debate here 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 9 February, 2 March, 25 

May and 8 June be received. 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/oaACewMTvSs?t=971
https://youtu.be/oaACewMTvSs?t=1994


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 28/06/22 

  
4 

 
11. APPEALS UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on appeals against Council decisions. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

12. DRINK SPIKING  
 
Members received a report regarding drink spiking. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Members were asked for their availability to attend a Public Protection Sub-
Committee on 13 July. 
 
Members were asked for their availability to attend other Public Protection Sub-
Committee meetings by way of a rota being drawn up for afternoon and evening 
availability. 
 
Members were reminded of the training session being held on 14 July, 2022 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.07 pm 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

18 October 2022 
 
Report Title: Business and Planning Act 2020 Update 
 
Submitted by: Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of updates relating to the Business and Planning Act 2020, and relevant Regulations, 
which relates to the relaxations in respect of pavement licenses and alcohol off-sales. 

Recommendation 
 
That Members: 

    
1. Note the proposed amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020 and contents of 

the Regulations. 
 

2. Note that all Pavement Licenc
[...]
e 

protection of children arising from how the premises operated using the new 
permission, any responsible authority, including the police or environmental health, 
could apply for a new off-sales review. The off-sales review process is modelled on the 
existing summary review process. In the event that an off-sales review is triggered, it 
will only relate to off-sales authorised by virtue of these provisions, or conditions which 
have effect by virtue of these provisions: it cannot be used to revoke the existing licence 
or modify pre-existing licence conditions. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That members:- 
 
a) Note the proposed amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020 and contents 

of the Regulations. 
 

b) Note that all Pavement Licences will be granted to expire on 30th September 2023. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Government have laid regulations to extend the provisions in relation to pavement licences 

and ‘off-sales’ of alcohol. 
 

4.2 The Council needs to continue with a mechanism in place for determining pavement 
licensing applications.  

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Members could decide not to approve that pavement licence applications can be issued with 

an expiry date of 30th September 2023. Any application received would then have to reapply 
in October 2022 which would add burden onto the businesses and Council. 
 

5.2 Members could decide not to approve a simplified ‘renewal’ process but this would also add 
burden onto the businesses and Council 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1   The legal and statutory implications are fully addressed in the body of this report.  
 

Page 11



  
 

  

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The Council can charge a fee of up to £100 per pavement licence application. It August 
2020 the Committee agreed to waive this fee.  
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The risk of not accepting the recommendation is that the Council will have overly 
burdensome processes for dealing with applications once the regulations are approved and 
come into force. 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a key decision. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 4th August 2020 – Licensing & Public Protection Committee 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 

 
14.2 The Business and Planning Act Guidance for Pavement Licences 

 
14.3 Alcohol Licensing (Coronavirus) (Regulatory Easements) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

  
14.4 Business and Planning Act 2020 (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

 
14.5 Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2022 
 

  
 

 

Page 12

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/16/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-draft-guidance/draft-guidance-pavement-licences-outdoor-seating-proposal
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348224412/pdfs/ukdsi_9780348224412_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348224344/pdfs/ukdsi_9780348224344_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/862/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/862/contents/made


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 08/08/22 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8th August, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 10.00 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Brown 

 
Panter  

 
 
Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved: that Councillor Parker be appointed Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
 

7. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. APPENDIX A - NATURAL JUSTICE GUIDANCE NOTES  
 

10. APPENDIX B HUMAN RIGHTS GUIDANCE NOTES  
 

11. APPENDIX C PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

12. PREMISES LICENCE - BETLEY COURT FARM  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence relating to 
Betley Court Farm, Main Road, Betley.   
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the report including the relevant 
representations within the report (9 had been withdrawn since the report had been 
published), two statements from representations who were unable to attend, the 
Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee followed the hearing procedure as set out in the agenda pack 
and heard representations as follows: 
 

 The Borough Council’s Environmental Health representative who outlined a 
number of conditions that had been agreed with the applicants should the 
licence be granted 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4176
https://youtu.be/LHFgFTB4dYY


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 08/08/22 

  
2 

 A representative of Betley Parish Council who outlined the discussion and 
outcome from an extraordinary meeting of Betley Parish Council held on 15 
July regarding the application. The Parish Council asked that the licence be 
considered in terms of the 4 licensing objectives using the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, police and environmental health as this would meet 
the applicant’s needs while reducing the objectors’ concerns. There was also 
a request that Common Lane only be used for access and egress of the 
emergency services but the applicant’s representative advised this was not 
necessary as Common Lane was blocked off unless needed for emergencies 
when larger scale events occurred.  

 Representations by or on behalf
[...]
 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 4.42 pm 
 

Page 19

https://youtu.be/LHFgFTB4dYY?t=267


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

18 October 2022 
 
Report Title: Food Safety Service Plan 2022/23 and review of performance in 2021/22. 
 
Submitted by: Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and Safety Team in 

2022/23 along with a review of last year’s performance in 2021/22. 

Recommendation 
 

That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2022/23. 

Reasons 
 

To make the Public Protection committee aware of the work carried out by the Food and Safety Team, in 

accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and statutory Code of Practice on 

official food controls by local authorities. 

 
1. 
 
 

Background 
 
1.1 The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service that: 

 Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the Borough; 
 

 Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions; 
 

 Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 
requirements 

 

 Investigates complaints about contaminated food, unhygienic premises and food 
poisoning outbreaks; and 

 

 In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health. 
  
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service plan for 

their Food Safety service using a specified format that can be reported to its’ elected 
members. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2.2 Attached to this report in Appendix A is a Food Saf
[...]
 variation from the Service Plan 
 
Key performance indicators listed in the above tables are reviewed on a regular basis. Results are 
reported to the Head of Service along with reasons for any significant variation, and where 
necessary an action plan is agreed to prioritise workload. 

 
 

Page 39

https://www.food.gov.uk/
http://ratings.food.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

18 October 2022 
 
Report Title: Public Protection Sub-Committee Arrangements 
 
Submitted by: Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the future rota of attendance at the Public Protection Sub-Committee meetings. 

Recommendation 

 

That Members agree to: 

 

1. Receive the report and agree to amend the frequency of meetings from every 3 weeks to 
monthly 
 

2. Note the date and time that their proposed attendance at sub-committee is necessary 
 
3. Notify Democratic Services of an available substitute in the event that they are unable to 

attend a meeting that they are due to attend  

Reasons 
 

Following amendments to the Licensing and Public Protection Committee constitutional arrangements in 
2018, to delegate decisions to the Public Protection sub-committee, a programme of meetings was agreed 
and included Member attendance. This report is notify Members of the dates and times they have been 
scheduled to attend future Public Protection Sub-Committee meetings. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In May 2018 the Committee arrangements for the creation of a joint Licensing and Public 

Protection Committee and a Public Protection Sub-Committee were approved and 
subsequently implemented. 

 
1.2 On 16th March 2021 the Committee agreed to a programme to cover the Sub-Committee 

meetings up until June 2021, and in July 2021 
[...]
23 6pm Cllr Wilkes Cllr Barker Cllr J Williams Cllr Sweeney 

08/03/2023 2pm  Cllr Parker Cllr Brown Cllr Wright Cllr Skelding 

19/04/2023 6pm Cllr Brown Cllr Adcock Cllr Dymond Cllr White 

03/05/2023 2pm  Cllr White Cllr J Williams Cllr Whieldon Cllr Barker 

14/06/2023 6pm Cllr Whieldon Cllr Parker Cllr G Williams Cllr Allport 

12/07/2023 2pm Cllr Heesom Cllr Sweeney Cllr Parker Cllr Brown 

09/08/2023 6pm Cllr Heesom Cllr Wilkes Cllr Barker Cllr J Williams 

13/09/2023 2pm Cllr Wright Cllr Skelding Cllr White Cllr J Williams 

11/10/2023 6pm Cllr Sweeney Cllr Brown Cllr Adcock Cllr Dymond 

15/11/2023 2pm  Cllr Whieldon Cllr Barker Cllr Heesom Cllr Sweeney 

13/12/2023 6pm Cllr White Cllr Whieldon Cllr Parker Cllr G Williams 

17/01/2024 2pm  Cllr Parker Cllr Brown Cllr Wright Cllr Skelding 

13/02/2024 6pm Cllr Allport Cllr Heesom Cllr Wilkes Cllr J Williams 

13/03/2024 2pm Cllr White Cllr J Williams Cllr Whieldon Cllr Barker 

Page 42



  
 

  

17/04/2024 6pm Cllr Barker Cllr Sweeney Cllr Brown Cllr Adcock 

08/05/2024 2pm  Cllr Heesom Cllr Sweeney Cllr Parker Cllr Brown 

12/06/2024 6pm Cllr Dymond Cllr White Cllr Whieldon Cllr Parker 

10/07/2024 2pm  Cllr Wright Cllr Skelding Cllr White Cllr J Williams 

14/08/2024 6pm Cllr G Williams Cllr Allport Cllr Heesom Cllr Wilkes 

11/09/2024 2pm Cllr Whieldon Cllr Barker Cllr Heesom Cllr Sweeney 

09/10/2024 6pm Cllr J Williams Cllr Barker Cllr Sweeney Cllr Brown 

13/11/2024 2pm Cllr Parker Cllr Brown Cllr Wright Cllr Skelding 

18/12/2024 6pm Cllr Adcock Cllr Dymond Cllr White Cllr Whieldon 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Members receive the report and agree to amend the frequency of meetings from 

every 3 weeks to monthly 
 

3.2 That Members note the date and time that their proposed attendance at sub-committee is 
necessary. 
 

3.3 Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic 
Services of an available substitute. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To enable C
[...]
hey should report this to the Police by telephoning 101 (or in an emergency 

by calling 999). 

 If a driver/operator is concerned about someone else’s conduct, they should report such 

concerns to the council’s licensing department (01782 717717), Police (101 or in an emergency 

by calling 999) or Crimestoppers (0800 555111). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
85 

 

APPENDIX L 

Vehicle Door Signage – Agreed 22.10.2019 

HCV: 

 

PHV: 

 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Report for Public Protection and Licensing Committee – September 2022 

 
 

 Title:                                  Public Space Protection Order Public Consultation Update 
 
 Submitted by:                   Executive Director of Sustainable Environment and Operations 

 
Portfolios:                         Community Safety and Wellbeing  
 
Ward(s) affected:              All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report is to; 
 

 Provide an update regarding the recent public consultation undertaken on the two 
proposed Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) and provide recommendations to 
the committee seeking approval to adopt two PSPOs in the Borough. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Public Protection and Licensing Committee considers the content of this report and 
gives approval for Officers to carry out further public consultation on the requested 
amendments to the two proposed PSPO’s at the below locations; 
 

1. Newcastle Town Centre PSPO(see Appendix 1)  
2. Queen Elizabeth Park PSPO (see Appendix 2). 

 
Reasons 
 

 Following ongoing reports of anti-social behaviour in these locations, the Borough 
Council is seeking to use its powers to impose prohibitions to tackle incidents of anti-
social behaviour.  Please refer to Appendix 1 and 2 for further information. 

 


[...]
ndecided on the 
vandalism question.  

 Generally, older age groups were more in agreement that each of the 
proposed restrictions were justified.  

2.2 Following the feedback from the Public Consultation it provides majority support for the       
two PSPO’s to be made. Please refer to the report in Appendix 3 for further information.  

 

2.3 We are also looking to add in some additional conditions to tackle some of the issues we 
are seeing on the town centre.  

 Discarding hypodermic needles or syringes in a public space (except in an 
appropriate sharps container) 

 Occupying a tent or other temporary structure in a manner likely to create a health 
and safety risk for other people.  

 Obstructing a building or exit, stairwell or highway after being asked to move by an 
authorised officer. 

In addition to the above, we will also be looking to extend the boundary of the town 
centre PSPO as per appendix 3.  

 

Page 141



  

  

4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Public Protection and Licensing Committee acknowledge the 

consultation results and approve the draft Public Space Protection Orders for both 
Newcastle Town Centre and Queen Elizabeth Park to allow us to initiate a final 6 week  
consultation on the final proposals.  

 
 
5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
5.1 The Council Plan outlines a priority to create two vibrant town centres in Newcastle and 

Kidsgrove where everyone can live, work, shop, study and spend their leisure time. 

We want our town centres in Newcastle and Kidsgrove to be the vibrant and successful 
centres of life in the borough. We want to ensure that they have the right retail, public 
service, leisure, cultural, business and residential facilities that work for local residents 
and attract visitors and businesses to the town centres. 

 
To achieve the Council’s priorities PSPO’s can be utilised in building on our work with 
Police and partners to reduce anti-social behaviour and fear 
[...]
ttee - 10/08/22 

  
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10th August, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Hutchison 

 
Whieldon 
 

S White 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matters because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub Committee considered a new application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence.   
 
After very careful consideration of information from the Council’s Licensing Officer 
and representations from the applicant and their representative, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows: 
 
Resolved: that the application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
licence be granted subject to successful completion of the Newcastle under Lyme 
Borough Council Taxi Knowledge Test.    
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 2  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a new application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s licence.  The application was before the Sub-Committee as the 
application process had revealed a matter that fell outside the council’s Licensing 
Policy.   

Page 193

Agenda Item 12



  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 10/08/22 

  
2 

 
After careful consideration of information from the council’s Licensing Officer and 
representations from the applicant, the Sub-Committee agreed as follows: 
 
Resolved: that the application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
licence be granted subject to successful completion of the Newcastle under Lyme 
Borough Council Taxi Knowledge Test.   
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 3  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a new application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence.   
 
After careful consideration of information from the council’s Licensing Officer and 
representations from the applicant and their representative, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows: 
 
Resolved: that the application be deferred for further consideration at a future 
meeting.   
 
(Note: Councillor S White left the meeting at this point and did not return). 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 4  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s licence.  The application was before the Sub-Committee as the 
application process had revealed matters that fell outside the council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
After careful consideration of information from the council’s Licensing Officer and 
representations from the applicant, the Sub-Committee agreed as follows: 
 
Resolved: that the application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
licence be granted subject to: 

(a) A final warning to the driver as to future conduct; and 
(b) Successful completion of the Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council Taxi 

Knowledge Test.   
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 5.35 pm 
 

Page 194


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE
	5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	7 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2022/23 AND REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE IN 2021/22.
	2. App A - Food Safety Service Plan 2022-23 (002)

	8 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME
	9 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING POLICY - 2021-2025
	4. App1 - Notification to trade - 17.8.22
	4. App 2 - v13 NULBC Taxi Policy Oct 2022

	10 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE
	Town Cente PSPO Newcastle Town Centre
	Town Cente PSPO Queen Elizabeth Park
	town centre PSPO map with addition
	PSPO public consultation 2022

	11 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS
	12 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/10/22 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

S White 
Barker 
Heesom 
 

Sweeney 
Wilkes 
Adcock 
Dymond 
 

Wright 
J Williams 
G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Skelding and Allport 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison 

Councillor Lesley Richards 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 Michelle Hopper Senior Partnerships Officer 
 Steve Edge Partnerships Interventions 

Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June, 2022 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

3. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report informing them of updates to the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 and regulations relating to relaxations in respect of pavement 
licences and alcohol off-sales.  Members were advised of the Government’s 
extension to the provisions for Pavement Licences and alcohol off-sales to 30 
September, 2023.   
 
Proposed: (i) That the proposed amendments to the Business and  

Planning Act 2020 and contents of the Regulations be noted. 
 

(ii) That all Pavement Licences will be granted to expire on 
30th September 2023.  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4074&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/10/22 

  
2 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August, 2022 be 

received. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2022/23 AND REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE IN 
2021/22.  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the work planned by the Food and 
Safety Team in 2022/2023 and the previous year’s performance. 
 
A copy of the Food Safety Service Plan was appended to the report. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2022/23 be received and 

endorsed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the future rota for attendance at Public 
Protection Sub-Committee meetings. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the amending of the 

frequency of meetings from every 3 weeks to monthly, be 
agreed. 

(ii) That the date and time where attendance at sub-committee is 
necessary, be noted by Members 

(iii) That Members notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute in the event that they are unable to attend a meeting 
that they are due to attend. 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
8. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING POLICY - 2021-2025  

 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval to implement changes into the 
Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
The table at paragraph 2.7 outlined the proposed changes and a tracked-changed 
version of the Policy was appended to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the proposals contained within the report be implemented 

into the Policy in line with the proposed implementation dates. 
 

Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU?t=160
https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU?t=685
https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU?t=1072
https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU?t=1315


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/10/22 

  
3 

 
9. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report giving an update on a consultation that had 
taken place on two proposed Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s).  The findings 
were outlined at paragraph 2 which also included proposed additional conditions at 
paragraph 2.3. 
 
Members were asked to receive the consultation results and approve the draft 
PSPO’s to allow a further 6 week consultation on the final proposals. 
 
It was queried where people went when they were moved away from these two areas 
with the suggestion that it was moving the problem elsewhere.  The PSPO’s were a 
small piece of work allowing behaviours of individuals to be targeted.  However, the 
comments would be taken on board for consideration. 
 
Resolved: That Officers to carry out further public consultation on the 

Requested amendments to the two proposed PSPO’s at the  
following locations; 
 
(i) Newcastle Town Centre PSPO (see Appendix 1) 
(ii) Queen Elizabeth Park PSPO  (see Appendix 2). 
 

 Watch the debate here 
 

10. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
Members received an update on three appeals against Council decisions all of which 
were dismissed. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 August be received. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.58 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU?t=1876
https://youtu.be/8Q1Gbk2WPfU?t=2837

